        Depósito de investigación de la Universidad de Sevilla
This is an Accepted Manuscript of an article published by IEEE in
IEEE Transactions on Intelligent Transportation Systems, Volume 19,
Issue 8, on August 2018, available
at: https://doi.org/10.1109/TITS.2017.2745717
“© 2027 IEEE.  Personal use of this material is permitted.  Permission from IEEE
must be obtained for all other uses, in any current or future media, including

environments.
 Protection features: IP 67.
 Memory size and data codification so that all
useful data of an entire trip is stored. This is
necessary in case of loss of communication.
 Optimization of the available space reducing the
size of the boards, cables and connectors.
 Very low power consumption.
 Easy installation: non-invasive communication and
portable devices.
 Cost factor: design, manufacturing and
maintenance costs must be irrelevant compared
with the container and shipment costs.
In order to meet these requirements, the following decisions
have been adopted:
 Selection of radio frequency: a wireless band feasible
on harsh environments, with worldwide compatibility
and high information bandwidth has been selected:
868/915 MHz (IEEE 802.15.4).
 Selection of ultrasound carrier frequency as low as
possible (40 KHz) in order to reduce the attenuation
through the metallic channel, avoiding multi-path
effects and the use of complex equalization
techniques.
 Selection of modulation scheme for the ultrasound
communication: DBPSK (Differential Binary Shift
Keyed) due its simplicity, robustness and no-coherent
demodulation, reducing the complexity in the
receiver side.
 Energy optimization:
o To reduce costs, NiMH batteries powered a
first prototype. However, at extreme
temperatures, voltage output dropped. Thus,
Lithium batteries were selected because they
can stand better at lower temperatures.
o Selection of the IEEE 802.15.4 standard,
orientated to low power and efficient sensor
networks.
 Security: need of key establishment, authentication,
privacy and secure data aggregation by using the
Authentication Encryption Standard AES 128.
IV. IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM
A. Acquisition Board
This module is installed inside the containers to monitor
conditions of the traveling goods. It implements the interfaces
with sensors, and performs data collection, local processing
and temporary storage.
The acquisition board is made of:
1.  A low power consumption 32bit-ARM Cortex-M3
central microprocessor STM32F103RD.
2. A CC2D33 temperature and humidity sensor.
3. A MAX44000 brightness sensor.
4. A HGDEST021B magnetic sensor.
5. A EKMB1203111 motion sensor.
6. A LIS3DSHTR accelerometer.
 By using these sensors, the system is able to monitor
temperature, humidity and luminosity, and generate real time
doors, motion, shocks and freefall alarms. The acquisition
board is powered by 3.6V Lithium batteries. The main features
of these components are detailed in Tables I and II.
Some of these sensor data (temperature, humidity and
brightness) are collected periodically, while others are
generated and collected by events, such as opening/closing
doors, or movement of people inside the containers. Once the
data are collected by the microprocessor, they are framed,
modulated and transmitted by using the Digital-to-Analog
Converter (DAC) of the microcontroller, as it will be detailed
in the following section.
B. Ultrasonic Front-End
With the objective to preserve the sealing of the containers,
an ultrasonic communication through the metallic walls is